
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOA9~RKSQFr~t~/WG21 2003

2222 ELSTONLLC, an Illinois limited )
liability company, ) p STATEOF ILLINOIS

Complainant, ) O!IUtIOt~Con trol Board
)
) PCBNo. 03-55

v. )
)
)

PUREX INDUSTRIES, INC., aDelaware )
corporation,FEDERAL DIE CASTING CO., )
anIllinois corporation,FEDERAL )
CHICAGO CORP.,anIllinois corporation, )
RAYMOND E. CROSS,an Illinois resident, )
BEVERLY BANK TRUST NO. 8-7611,an )
Illinois trustee,andLAKESIDE BANK )
TRUST NOS.10-1087& 10-1343,an Illinois )
trustee, )

)
Respondents. )

)

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

Respondents,FederalDie CastingCo., an Illinois corporation,FederalChicago

Corp.,anIllinois corporation,andRaymondB. Cross,an Illinois resident(hereinafter

collectivelyreferredto as“FederalRespondents”),for theiranswerto theComplaintof2222

ElstonLLC (“Elston”), an Illinois limited liability company,by andthroughits undersigned

attorneys,stateasfollows:

STATEMENTOF THE CASE

1. Elstonbringsthis action for costrecoverypursuantto Section31(d)ofthe
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (the“Act”), 415 ILL. COMP.STAT. 5/31(d). In January
2000,Elstonacquiredpropertycommonlyknownas2228N. ElstonAvenue(the“Site”), and
describedasfollows: ThatpartofLots 1 to 5 in Block 4 in Fullerton’sAddition to Chicagoin
thewest1/2 ofthenortheast1/4 ofSection31, Township40 North,Range14, EastoftheThird
Principal Meridian,describedasfollows: Beginningat themostnortherlycornerofLot 1;
thencesouth45 degrees00 minutes00 secondseastalongthenortheasterlyline of saidlots,
99.32feet; thencesouth45 degrees01 minutes12 secondswest52.25 feet; thencenorth
46 degrees,17 minutes,52 secondswest76.48feet; thencesouth45 degrees,02 minutes



56 secondswest7.50 feet; thencenorth44 degrees59 minutes01 secondswest22.85 feetto the
northwesterlyline ofsaidLot 1; thencenorth45 degrees00 minutes59 secondseastalongsaid
northwesterlyline 61.48 feetto thepoint ofbeginning,in Cook County,Illinois.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsadmitthatComplainantpurportsto bringthis actionfor cost

recoverypursuantto Section31(d)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 Iii. Comp.

Stat.5/31(d). FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficient to form abeliefasto thetruth of

theremainingallegationsin Paragraph1, andthereforedenyeachandeveryallegationcontained

therein.

2. While seekingto restorecertainvacantbuildingson andadjacentto the
Siteinto activecommercialproperties,Elstondiscovered17 undergroundstoragetanks
(“USTs”) at theSite. TheseUSTscontained,amongotherthings,extremelyhighconcentrations
ofpolychiorinatedbiphenyls(“PCBs”), volatileorganiccompounds(“VOCs”) andusedor
wastetires.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficient to form abeliefasto thetruthof

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph2, andthereforedenyeachandeveryallegationcontained

therein.

3. Sincethis discovery,Elstonhasdeterminedthatthecontentsofthese
USTshaveleakedinto thesoil at theSite,andhasconductedcertainresponseactionsnecessary
to addressthreatsto humanhealthandtheenvironmentthatmight resultfrom theUST
contamination.Elstonhasspentapproximately$500,000,exclusiveofattorneys’feesand
interest,in connectionwith responseactionsperformedattheSiteto date.’ In addition,Elston
will continueto incur costswhile conductingsuchfurtherresponseactionsasmaybe requiredto
fully remediatetheSite.

Elston’scostsdo not includeapproximately$350,000in tax incrementfinancingincentives

allocatedand incurredby theCity ofChicagoat the Site.
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ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph3.

4. Elstonhasdeterminedthat Purex,FDC,FCC,Cross,Beverlyand
Lakesideowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthorityover theSiteandrelevant
operationsconductedthereonfrom 1913 throughJanuary2000. Duringtheperiod 1970through
January2000, RespondentsviolatedSections21(a),21(b),21(d),21(e), 21(f), 12(a), 12(d)and
55(a)oftheAct.

ANSWER:

Paragraph4 containsconclusionsoflaw to whichno responseis required.To the

extentthatParagraph4 containsallegationsoffact,FederalRespondentsdenyeachandevery

suchallegationcontainedtherein.

5. ElstonseeksrecoveryofcleanupcostsalreadyincurredattheSite, andan
orderthatRespondentsreimburseElstonfor all remainingcleanupcosts.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsadmitthat Elstonpurportsto seekrecoveryof cleanupcosts

from FederalRespondents.FederalRespondentsdenyeachandeveryotherallegationcontained

in Paragraph5.

PARTIES

6. Elstonis an Illinois limited liability companywith its principalplaceof
businesslocatedat 1156W. ArmitageAvenue,Chicago,Illinois 60614. Biston acquiredthe Site
in January2000, andshortly thereafterdiscoveredandbeganto conductcleanupactivitiesto
addresshistoricalviolations oftheAct causedby Respondentsat theSite.
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ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenythat theyhavecausedanyhistoricalviolationsofthe

Act. FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficient to form abeliefasto thetruth ofthe

remainingallegationscontainedwithin Paragraph6, andthereforedenieseachandevery

allegationcontainedtherein.

7. Oninformationandbelief, Purexis aDelawarecorporationwith its
principalplaceofbusinesslocatedat 535 E. AlondraBoulevard,Gardena,California90248. On
informationandbelief, onoraboutJune30, 1964, Purexacquireda firm knownasT. F.
WashburnCompany(“Washburn”)througha statutorymerger. As aresult,Purexsucceededto
all ofthe liabilities ofWashburnrelatingto theSite.Oninformationandbelief, Purexacquired
andbeganvarnishoperationson Lots 2, 3 and4 attheSite in 1913,andonLot 1 in 1935. On
informationandbelief,PurexconductedvarnishoperationsattheSiteduringtheperiod1913
through1978.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficientto form abeliefasto thetruthof

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph7, andthereforedenieseachandeveryallegation

containedtherein.

8. FDCis an Illinois corporationwith its principalplaceofbusinesslocated
at 925 MartinLutherKing Jr. Drive, North Chicago,Illinois 60064. FDC is awholly-owned
subsidiaryofFCC. Oninformationandbelief, FDC conducteddie castingoperationsat theSite
from 1978throughJanuary2000.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsadmitthat FDC is an Illinois Corporationwith its principal

placeofbusinesslocatedat925 Martin LutherKing Jr. Drive, NorthChicago,Illinois 60064.

FederalRespondentsadmit that FDC is awholly-ownedsubsidiaryofFCC. Federal

Respondentsdenyeachandeveryremainingallegationcontainedin Paragraph8.
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9. FCCis an Illinois corporationwith its principalplaceofbusinesslocated
at 925 MartinLutherKing Jr. Drive, NorthChicago,Illinois 60064. FCCacquiredtheSite from
Purexin 1978,and its wholly-owed[sic.] subsidiary,FDC, conducteddie castingoperationsat
theSite from 1978 throughJanuary2000.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsadmitthat FCCis an Illinois corporationwith its principal

placeofbusinesslocatedat 925 Martin LutherKing Jr. Drive, NorthChicago60064. Federal

RespondentsadmitthatFDC is FCC’s wholly-ownedsubsidiary. FederalRespondentsdeny

eachandeveryremainingallegationcontainedin Paragraph9.

10. Crossis anaturalperson,andacitizenandresidentoftheStateofIllinois.
Crossresidesat 910N. GreenBayRoad,LakeForest,Illinois 60045. CrossownedtheSite, or
wasthebeneficiaryof certaintruststhat ownedthe Site,duringtimesrelevantto theallegations
statedherein. In addition,during timesrelevantto theallegationsstatedherein,on information
andbeliefCrossservedaseitheradirector,officer orshareholderofFDC orFCC,and
participatedin decisionsrelatingto FDC’s diecastingoperations,includingbutnot limited to
decisionsrelatingto thetreatment,storageordisposalofwastesgeneratedfrom theseoperations.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsadmitthatRaymondCrossis anaturalperson,citizen,anda

residentoftheStateofIllinois, who residesat910 N. GreenBayRoad,LakeForest,Illinois

60045. FederalRespondentsdenythat CrossownedtheSite,wasthebeneficiaryofcertain

truststhatownedtheSite,orwasandirector,officer,orshareholderofFDC orFCCduring times

relevantto theallegationsstatedherein. FederalRespondentsdenytheremainingallegations

containedin Paragraph10.

11. Charteris a commercialbankoperatingin theStateofIllinois with its
principalplaceofbusinesslocatedat 1215SuperiorAvenue,Cleveland,Ohio 44114. Charter
acquiredBeverlyin October1999afteraseriesofmergers.Beverlywasacquiredby First
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NationalBankofWilmington on September5, 1996. First NationalBankofWilmington was
acquiredby SaintPaulFederalBankfor SavingsonJuly 2, 1998. SaintPaulFederalBankfor
Savingswasacquiredby CharterOneBank,F.S.B.onOctober2, 1999. CharterOneBank,
F.S.B.wasrenamedCharterOneBank,N.A. onMay 7, 2002. During theperiod 1983 through
1985,Beverly,n.k.a.Charter,servedastrusteefor TrustNo. 8-7611 asowneroftheSite.

ANSWER:

No responseis necessarybecausetheBoardhasfoundtheComplaintto be

frivolous asto this entity.

12. Lakesideis abankingassociationorganizedunderthe lawsoftheStateof
Illinois. During theperiod1985 through2000,Beverlyservedastrusteefor TrustNos. 10-1087
and 10-1343asownersoftheSite.

ANSWER:

No responseis necessarybecausetheBoardhasfoundtheComplaintto be

frivolousasto thisentity.

RELEVANT FACTS

PUREX’S OWNERSHIP AND OPERATION

13. Purex’scorporatepredecessorWashburnacquiredLots 2, 3 and4 at the
Sitein 1913,andLot 1 in 1935.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficient to form abeliefasto thetruthof

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph13, andthereforedenieseachandeveryallegation

containedtherein.

14. On informationand belief, duringtheperiod1913 to June30, 1961,
Washburn’sprincipalplaceof businesswaslocatedat 2244N. ElstonAvenue,which atthetime
consistedofLots I through4 attheSite.
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ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficient to form abeliefasto thetruth of

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph14, andthereforedenieseachand everyallegation

containedtherein.

15. On informationandbelief, Washburninstalledandoperated17 USTsat
theSite including,but not limited to, thefollowing: a2,000gallon naphthaUST(Oct. 5, 1948);a
5,000gallon fuel oil UST (Feb.15, 1949);a 10,000gallonnaphthaUST (June16, 1953);and
three5,000gallon solventUSTs(May 16, 1960).

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficient to form abeliefasto thetruth of

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph15, andthereforedenieseachand everyallegation

containedtherein.

16. On informationandbelief, on June30, 1961PurexacquiredWashburn
throughastatutorymergerand succeededto all ofthe liabilitiesofWashburnrelatingto theSite.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficient to form abeliefasto thetruth of

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph16, andthereforedenieseachandeveryallegation

containedtherein.

17. Oninformationandbelief, duringtheperiod1913 to 1978,Purex
conductedvarnishoperationson Lots 1 through4, includingoperationsrelatingto 17 USTs
locatedunderLots 1 through4.
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ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficientto form abeliefas to thetruthof

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph17, andthereforedenieseachandeveryallegation

containedtherein.

18. On informationandbelief, in connectionwith its varnishoperations,Purex
stored,disposedofor abandonedoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-
containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsin eachofthe 17 USTsat
theSite.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficientto form abeliefasto thetruthof

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph18, andthereforedenieseachandeveryallegation

containedtherein.

19. On informationandbelief, eachofthe17 USTsowned,installedand
operatedby Purexbeganto leak,orcontinuedto leak,duringtheperiod1970 through1978.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficientto form abeliefasto thetruthof

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph19, andthereforedenieseachandeveryallegation

containedtherein.

20. On informationandbelief, theoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsand
by-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsstored
ordisposedofby Purexleaked,orcontinuedto leak,from eachofthe 17 USTsat theSiteinto
adjacentsoil andgroundwaterduring theperiod1970 through1978.
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ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficient to form abeliefasto thetruthof

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph20, andthereforedenieseachandeveryallegation

containedtherein.

21. On informationandbelief, duringtheperiod 1970to 1978Purexdisposed
oforabandonedwastetires,bricksandotherdiscardedmaterialsin USTsattheSite.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficient to form abeliefasto thetruth of

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph21, andthereforedenieseachandeveryallegation

containedtherein.

FDC AND FCC’S OWNERSHIPAND OPERATION

22. On informationandbelief, asearlyasthe1940sthroughJanuary2000,
FDC orFCCconducteddiecastingoperationsadjacentto theSiteonLots 5 through12.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenyeachandeveryremainingallegationcontainedin

Paragraph22.

23. Oninformationandbelief, on oraboutDecember14, 1978, FCCacquired
theSite,andFCCorFDC extendedits diecastingoperationsonto Lots 1 through4.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsadmitthat on December19, 1978,FCCacquiredtitle to Lots

I through4. Respodentsdenyeachand everyremainingallegationcontainedin Paragraph23.
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24. On informationandbelief, in connectionwith theirdiecastingoperations,
FDC or FCCstored,disposedof orabandonedoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-
products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsin eachof
the 17 USTsattheSite.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenyeachand everyallegationcontainedin Paragraph24.

25. On informationandbelief, eachofthe 17 USTsownedandoperatedby
FDC orFCCbeganto leak,orcontinuedto leak,duringtheperiod1978 throughJanuary2000.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenyeachandeveryallegationcontainedin Paragraph25.

26. On informationandbelief, theoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsand
by-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsstored
ordisposedofby FDCorFCCleaked,orcontinuedto leak,from eachofthe 17 USTsattheSite
into adjacentsoil andgroundwaterduring theperiod1978throughJanuary2000.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenyeachandeveryallegationcontainedin Paragraph26.

27. On informationandbelief, duringtheperiod1978 to January2000,Purex
disposedoforabandonedwastetires,bricksandotherdiscardedmaterialsin USTsat theSite.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficientto form abeliefasto thetruth of

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph27, andtherefore,denyeachandeveryallegation

containedtherein.
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CROSSLAKESIDE AND BEVERLY’S OWNERSHIP AND OPERATION

28. Oninformationandbelief, duringtheperiod 1978 throughJanuary2000
Crosswasashareholder,officer ordirectorofbothFDC andFCC.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph28.

29. Duringtheperiod1974 through1983,CrossownedLots 5 through 12
adjacentto theSitein an individual capacity.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsadmittheallegationscontainedin Paragraph29.

30. On informationandbelief, onoraboutOctober19, 1983,Cross
transferredLots 5 through12, andFCCtransferredLots 1 through4, to a Trust#8-7611
establishedat BeverlyBank forthebenefitofCross.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsadmit theallegationscontainedin Paragraph30.

31. Oninformationandbelief,onoraboutAugust29, 1985,andOctober20,
1985,BeverlyBank,astrusteeforTrust#8-7611,transferredLots 1 through12 to Trust
#10-1087establishedatLakesideBankfor thebenefitof Cross.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph31.

32. On informationandbelief, LakesideBank, astrustee,ownedLots 1

through12 for thebenefitof Crossin Trust#10-1087andTrust#10-1343until January1, 2000.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsadmittheallegationscontainedin Paragraph32.
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33. On informationandbelief, during theperiod 1978throughJanuary2000,
Cross,BeverlyandLakesideleasedlots 1 through4 to FDC in orderto conductdie
castingoperations.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph33.

34. Oninformationandbelief, during theperiod 1978 throughJanuary2000,
Cross,BeverlyandLakesideowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthorityoverthe
Site,andthedie castingandUST operationsconductedthere,includingFDCorFCC’s storage,
disposalorabandonmentofoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-
containingmaterials,petroleumrelatedproductsandby-products,wastetires,bricks andother
discardedmaterials.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph34.

ELSTON’S PRELIMINARY CLEANUP ACTIVITIES

35. ElstonacquiredtheSite from Lakesideon January1, 2000. In connection
with thatacquisition,CrossandLakesidehaddisclosedthepresenceof only six USTs,not the 17
USTsthatwereeventuallydiscoveredby Elston.Admittedly, evenwith respectto thesix
disclosedUSTs, therewereno disclosuresto Elstonconcerningleakageor contaminationfrom
thoseUSTs.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsadmitthatElstonacquiredtheSite from Lakesidein January

2000. FederalRespondentsadmitthat CrossandLakesidedisclosedthepresenceofknown

USTs,andthat Elstonhadthedutyof inspectionto discovertheexistenceofadditionalUSTs,

andthatElstonfailed to performits dutyof inspectionprior to sale. FederalRespondentsdeny

eachandeveryremainingallegationcontainedin Paragraph35.
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36. Elstondid notconductbusiness,leaseorusetheSite in anymaterial
manneruntil Elstonbeganto implementcertaincleanupactivities,including soil investigation
andUST removal.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficientto form abeliefasto thetruthof

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph36,andthereforedenieseachandeveryallegation

containedtherein.

37. DuringtheperiodMarchthroughAugust2000,Elstonconductedsoil
investigationson Lots 1 through4, anddiscoveredelevatedPCBandVOC levelsin soil adjacent
to thesix knownUSTs. Elstonbeganto removethesix knownUSTsanddiscoveredoils,
solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,petroleumrelated
productsandby-products,wastetires,bricks andotherdiscardedmaterialsinsidetheUSTsand
in adjacentsoils andgroundwater.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficientto form abeliefasto thetruth of

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph37, andthereforedenieseachandeveryallegation

containedtherein.

38. In JunethroughJuly 2001,Elstonconductedfurthersoil investigationson
Lots 1 through4, anddiscoveredthepresenceof elevenadditionalUSTs,bringingthetotal
to 17. ElstonidentifiedelevatedPCBandVOC levelsin soil adjacentto theseelevenadditional
USTs,aswell.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficient to form abeliefasto thetruthof

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph38, andthereforedenieseachandeveryallegation

containedtherein.
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39. Elstonbeganto removetheremainingelevenUSTsandto investigate
adjacentsoil andgroundwaterin oraboutSeptember2001.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficientto form abeliefasto thetruth of

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph39, andthereforedenieseachandeveryallegation

containedtherein.

40. Bistonhasspentapproximately$500,000,exclusiveofattorneys’feesand
interest,in connectionwith responseactionsperformedattheSite, to date,andwill continueto
incurcostswhile conductingsuchfurtherresponseactionsasmayberequiredto fully remediate
theSite.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentslackknowledgesufficientto form abeliefasto thetruthof

theallegationscontainedin Paragraph40, andthereforedenieseachandeveryallegation

containedtherein.

COUNT I
(Violation ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(a))

(AgainstAll Respondents)

41. Plaintiffs repeattheallegationsofparagraphs1 through40, inclusive,asif
setforth fully herein.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsrepeattheiranswersto eachoftheallegationscontainedin

paragraphs1 through40, inclusive,asif set forth fully herein.

42. EachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhad
authorityovertheSiteandrelevantoperationsconductedthere,includingtheUSTslocatedat the
Site,at varioustimesduringtheperiod1970 throughJanuary2000.
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ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph42.

43. Uponinformationandbelief, releasesofoils, solvents,varnish-related
productsandby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-
productsoccurredfrom USTsat theSitewhileeachoftheRespondentswastheownerand
operatoroftheSiteandtheUSTsburiedbeneaththeSite.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph43.

44. UnderSection5/3.24oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.24,“open
dumping” is definedas:“consolidationofrefusefrom oneor moresourcesat adisposalsitethat
doesnot fulfill therequirementsofa sanitarylandfill.”

ANSWER:

Section5/3.24oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP.STAT. 5/3.24,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthat anyoftheallegationscontainedin Paragraph44 vary therewith,Federal

Respondentsdenysuchallegations.

45. UnderSection5/3.31 oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.31,“refuse”
is definedas“waste.”

ANSWER:

Section5/3.31 oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.31,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthat anyoftheallegationscontainedin Paragraph45 varytherewith,Federal

Respondentsdenysuchallegations.
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46. UnderSection5/3.53oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.53,“waste”
is definedas: anygarbage,.. . orotherdiscardedmaterial,includingsolid, liquid, semi-solid,or
containedgaseousmaterialresultingfrom. . . commercial.. . operations.”

ANSWER:

Section5/3.53of theAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.53,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthatanyoftheallegationscontainedin Paragraph46 varytherewith,Federal

Respondentsdenysuchallegations.

47. UnderSection5/3.08oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.08,
“disposal”is definedas:“thedischarge,deposit,dumping,spilling, leakingorplacingofany
wasteorhazardouswasteintooron anylandor wateror into anywell so thatsuchwasteor
hazardouswasteorconstituentthereofmayentertheenvironmentorbe emittedinto theairor
dischargedinto anywaters,includinggroundwaters.”

ANSWER:

Section5/3.08oftheAct, 415 iLL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.08,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthatanyofthe allegationscontainedin Paragraph47 varytherewith,Federal

Respondentsdenysuchallegations.

48. By allowing oils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,
PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsto leakfrom the
USTsat theSiteduring theirownershipandmanagementoftheSite,eachoftheRespondents
violatedSection5/21(a)oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(a),which providesthat: No
personshall... [clauseorallowtheopendumpingofanywaste.”

ANSWER:

Section5/21(a)oftheAct, 415 iLL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(a),speaksfor itselfand

to theextentthattheallegationsin Paragraph48 vary therewith,FederalRespondentsdenysuch

allegations.FederalRespondentsdenytheremainingallegationscontainedin Paragraph48.

49. As aforeseeableconsequenceofRespondents’violationof
Section5/21(a),the Sitewascontaminatedwith oils, solvents,varnish-relatedproducts
andby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-products.
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ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph49.

50. In responseto thecontamination,Elstonhasexpendedandwill continueto
expendconsiderableamountsofmoneyto remediatetheSiteto meetapplicablestateandfederal
environmentalandpublic healthstandards.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph50.

COUNT II
(Violation ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(b))

(AgainstAll Respondents)

51. Plaintiffs repeattheallegationsofparagraphs1 through50, inclusive,asif
set forth fully herein.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsrepeattheiranswersto theallegationscontainedin

paragraphs1 through50, inclusive,asif setforth fully herein.

52. EachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhad
authorityovertheSiteandrelevantoperationsconductedthereon,includingtheUSTslocatedat
theSite,at varioustimesduringtheperiod1970 throughJanuary2000.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph52.

53. Uponinformationandbelief, releasesofoils, solvents,varnish-related
productsandby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-
productsoccurredfrom USTsat theSite,onto orunderpublic highwaysandotherpublic
propertyadjacentto theSitewhile eachoftheRespondentswastheownerandoperatorofthe
SiteandtheUSTsattheSite.
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ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph53.

54. UnderSection5/3.24oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.24,“open
dumping” is definedas: “consolidationofrefusefrom oneormoresourcesatadisposalsitethat
doesnot fulfill therequirementsofasanitarylandfill.”

ANSWER:

Section5/3.24oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.24,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthattheallegationscontainedin Paragraph54 vary therewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

55. UnderSection5/3.31 oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.31,“refuse”
is definedas“waste.”

ANSWER:

Section5/3.31 oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.31, speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthattheallegationscontainedin Paragraph55 varytherewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

56. UnderSection5/3.53oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.53,“waste”
is definedas: “any garbage,. . . orotherdiscardedmaterial,includingsolid, liquid, semi-solid,or
containedgaseousmaterialresultingfrom. . . commercial.. . operations.”

ANSWER:

Section5/3.53of theAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.53,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthat theallegationscontainedin Paragraph56 vary therewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.
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57. UnderSection5/3.08oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.08,
“disposal”is definedas: “the discharge,deposit,dumping,spilling, leakingor placingofany
wasteorhazardouswasteinto oronany landorwateror into anywell sothat suchwasteor
hazardouswasteorconstituentthereofmayentertheenvironmentorbe emittedinto the air or
dischargedintoanywaters,includinggroundwaters.”

ANSWER:

Section5/3.08oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.08,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthat theallegationscontainedin Paragraph57 varytherewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

58. By allowingoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,
PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsto leakfrom the
USTsattheSite,ontoorunderadjacentpublichighwaysandotherpublicproperty,duringtheir
ownershipandmanagementoftheSite,eachof theRespondentsviolatedSection5/21(b) ofthe
Act. 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(b),whichprovidesthat: No personshall. . . [a]bandon,
dump,or depositanywasteuponthepublichighwaysor otherpublicproperty,exceptin a
sanitarylandfill approvedby theAgencypursuantto theregulationsadoptedby theBoard.”

ANSWER:

Section5/21(b)oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.24,speaksfor itself, and

to theextentthatthe allegationscontainedin Paragraph58 vary therewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations. FederalRespondentsdenyeachandeveryremainingallegationin

Paragraph58.

59. As aforeseeableconsequenceofRespondents’violation ofSection
5/21(b),public highwaysandotherpublicpropertyadjacentto theSitewascontaminatedwith
oils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,and
petroleumrelatedproductsandby-products.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationsin Paragraph59.
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60. In responseto thecontamination,Elstonhasexpendedandwill continue
to expendconsiderableamountsofmoneyto remediatetheSiteandadjacentpublic highways
andotherpublicpropertyto meetapplicablestateandfederalenvironmentalandpublic
healthstandards.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph60.

COUNT III
(Violation ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(d))

(AgainstAll Respondents)

61. Plaintiffs repeatthe allegationsofparagraphs1 through60, inclusive,asif
set forth fully herein.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsrepeattheiranswersto theallegationscontainedin

paragraph1 through60, inclusive,asif setforth fully herein.

62. EachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhad
authorityoverthe Siteandrelevantoperationsconductedthereon,includingtheUSTslocatedat
theSite,at varioustimesduringtheperiod 1970throughJanuary2000.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedinParagraph62.

63. Uponinformationandbelief, eachoftheRespondentsdisposedof waste
tiresandotherdiscardedmaterialsin USTsorotherfacilities attheSitewithoutapermitor in
violationof standardsorregulationsadoptedbytheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,orallowed
suchdisposalto continueunabated,duringperiodsoftime wheneachoftheRespondentsowned,
operated,possessed,controlledorhad authorityover theSite.
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ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph63

64. UnderSection5/3.53oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.53,“waste”
is definedas: “any garbage,.. . orotherdiscardedmaterial,includingsolid, liquid, semi-solid,or
containedgaseousmaterialresultingfrom. . . commercial... operations.”

ANSWER:

Section5/3.53oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.53,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthattheallegationscontainedin Paragraph64 vary therewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

65. UnderSection5/3.08oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.08,
“disposal”is definedas: “the discharge,deposit,dumping,spilling, leakingorplacingof any
wasteorhazardouswasteinto oronanylandorwateror into anywell sothatsuchwasteor
hazardouswasteorconstituentthereofmayentertheenvironmentorbeemittedinto theairor
dischargedintoanywaters,includinggroundwaters.”

ANSWER:

Section5/3.08oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.08,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthattheallegationscontainedinParagraph65 vary therewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

66. By disposingofwastetiresandotherdiscardedmaterialsin USTsand
otherfacilitiesat theSite,duringtheirownershipandmanagementoftheSite,eachofthe
RespondentsviolatedSection21(d)oftheAct, whichprovidesthat

No personshall:

d. Conductanywaste-storage,waste-treatment,orwastedisposal
operation:
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(I) without apermitgrantedby theAgencyor in violationof
anyconditionsimposedby suchpermit....;

(2) in violationofanyregulationsorstandardsadoptedby the

boardunderthis Act;.

415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(d).

ANSWER:

Section5/21(d)oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(d), speaksfor itself, and

to theextentthattheallegationscontainedin Paragraph66 varytherewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations. FederalRespondentsdenytheremainingallegationscontainedin

Paragraph66.

67. As aforeseeableconsequenceofRespondents’violation of
Section5/21(d),USTsandotherfacilities attheSitewerecontaminatedwith wastetires
andotherdiscardedmaterials.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph67.

68. In responseto thecontamination,Elstonhasexpendedandwill continueto
expendconsiderableamountsofmoneyto remediatetheSiteto meetapplicablestateandfederal
environmentalandpublic healthstandards.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph68

COUNT IV
(Violation ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(e))

(AgainstAll Respondents)

69. Plaintiffs repeattheallegationsofparagraphs1 through68, inclusive,asif
set forth fully herein.
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ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsrepeattheiranswersto theallegationscontainedin

paragraphs1 through68, inclusive,asif setforth fully herein.

70. EachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhad
authorityovertheSiteandrelevantoperationsconductedthereon,including theUSTslocatedat
theSite,at varioustimesduringtheperiod 1970throughJanuary2000.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph70.

71. Uponinformationandbelief, releasesofoils, solvents,varnish-related
productsandby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-
productsoccurredfrom USTsattheSitewhile eachoftheRespondentswastheownerand
operatoroftheSiteandtheUSTsattheSite.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationsin Paragraph71.

72. Section21(e)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct providesthat:

No personshall:

e. Dispose,treat,storeorabandonanywaste,ortransportanywaste
into thisStatefor disposal,treatment,storageorabandonment,exceptat a
siteorfacility whichmeetstherequirementsofthisAct andofregulations
andstandardsthereunder.

415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(e).
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ANSWER:

Section5/21(e)oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(e),speaksfor itself, and

to theextentthat theallegationscontainedin Paragraph72 varytherewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

73. UnderSection5/3.08oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.08,
“disposal”is definedas: “the discharge,deposit,dumping,spilling, leakingorplacingofany
wasteorhazardouswasteinto oronanylandorwateror into anywell sothat suchwasteor
hazardouswasteorconstituentthereofmayentertheenvironmentorbeemittedinto theair or
dischargedinto any waters,includinggroundwaters.”

ANSWER:

Section5/3.08oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.08,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthattheallegationscontainedin Paragraph73 vary therewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

74. UnderSection5/3.53 oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.53,“waste”
is definedas: “any garbage,.. . orotherdiscardedmaterial,includingsolid, liquid, semi-solid,or
containedgaseousmaterialresultingfrom.. . commercial.. . operations.”

ANSWER:

Section5/3.53 oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.53,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthat theallegationscontainedin Paragraph74 varytherewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

75. By allowing oils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,
PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsto leakfrom the
USTsat theSite,during theirownershipandmanagementoftheSite,eachoftheRespondents
violatedSection5/21(e)oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(e).
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ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenythe allegationscontainedin Paragraph75.

76. As a foreseeableconsequenceofRespondents’violation of
Section5/21(e),theSitewascontaminatedwith oils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsand
by-products.PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-products.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph76.

77. In responseto thecontamination,Elstonhasexpendedandwill continueto
expendconsiderableamountsofmoneyto remediatetheSite to meetapplicablestateandfederal
environmentalandpublichealthstandards.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph77.

COUNT V
(Violation ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(f))

(AgainstAll Respondents)

78. Plaintiffs repeatthe allegationsofparagraphs1 through77, inclusive,asif
setforth fully herein.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsrepeattheiranswersto theallegationscontainedin

paragraphs1 through77, inclusive,asif setforth fully herein.

79. EachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhad
authorityover theSiteandrelevantoperationsconductedthereon,includingtheUSTslocatedat
theSite,at varioustimesduring theperiod1970 throughJanuary2000.
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ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph79.

80. Uponinformationandbelief, eachoftheRespondentsdisposedof
hazardouswaste,includingoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-
containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-products,in USTsorotherfacilities
at theSitewithout apermitor in violation ofstandardsorregulationsadoptedbytheIllinois
PollutionControlBoard,orallowedsuchdisposalto continueunabated,duringperiodsoftime
wheneachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhadauthorityover
theSite.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph80.

81. UnderSection5/3.53oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.53,“waste”
is definedas: “any garbage,... orotherdiscardedmaterial,includingsolid, liquid, semi-solid,or
containedgaseousmaterialresultingfrom. . . commercial.. . operations.”

ANSWER:

Section5/3.53oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.53,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthattheallegationscontainedin Paragraph81 vary therewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

82. UnderSection5/3.15oftheAct, 415ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.15,
“hazardouswaste”is definedas: “a waste,orcombinationofwastes,which becauseofits
quantity, concentration,orphysical,chemical,or infectiouscharacteristicsmay. . . posea
substantialpresentorpotentialhazardto humanhealthortheenvironmentwhenimproperly
treated,stored,transported,ordisposedof, orotherwisemanaged,andwhichhasbeenidentified,
by characteristicor listing, ashazardouspursuantto Section3001 oftheResourceConservation
andRecoveryAct.. .
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ANSWER:

Section5/3.15oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.15,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthattheallegationscontainedin Paragraph82 vary therewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

83. UnderSection5/3.08oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.08,
“disposal”is definedas: “the discharge,deposit,dumping,spilling, leakingorplacingofany
wasteorhazardouswasteintoor on anylandorwateror into anywell sothatsuchwasteor
hazardouswasteorconstituentthereofmayentertheenvironmentorbe emittedinto theairor
dischargedinto anywaters,including groundwaters.”

ANSWER:

Section5/3.08oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.08,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthattheallegationscontainedin Paragraph83 varytherewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

84. By disposingofhazardouswaste,includingoils, solvents,varnish-related
productsandby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-
products,in USTsandotherfacilitiesat theSiteduringtheirownershipandmanagementofthe
Site,eachoftheRespondentsviolatedSection21(f) oftheAct, whichprovidesthat:

No personshall:

f. Conductanyhazardouswaste-storage,hazardouswaste-treatment
orhazardouswaste-disposaloperation:

(1) withoutaRCRApermit for thesite issuedby theAgency
undersubsection(d)ofSection39ofthisAct, or in violation ofany
conditionimposedby suchpermit.. . .; or

(2) in violationofanyregulationsorstandardsadoptedby the
Boardunderthis Act; or
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(3) in violationofanyRCRApermit filing requirement
establishedunderstandardsadoptedby theBoardunderthis Act; or

(4) in violationofanyorderadoptedby theBoardunder
this Act.

415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(f).

ANSWER:

Section5/21(f)oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21(f), speaksfor itself, and

to theextentthat theallegationscontainedinParagraph85 vary therewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations. FederalRespondentsdenyeachandeveryremainingallegation

containedin Paragraph84.

85. As aforeseeableconsequenceofRespondents’violation of
Section5/21(f),USTs andotherfacilitiesat theSitewerecontaminatedwith hazardous
waste,includingoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-products,PCB-containing
materials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-products.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenythe allegationscontainedin Paragraph85.

86. In responseto thecontamination,Elstonhasexpendedandwill continueto
expendconsiderableamountsofmoneyto remediatetheSiteto meetapplicablestateandfederal
environmentalandpublic healthstandards.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph86
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COUNT VI
(Violation ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/12(a))

(AgainstAll Respondents)

87. Plaintiffs repeattheallegationsofparagraphs1 through86, inclusive,asif
setforth fully herein.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsrepeattheiranswersto theallegationscontainedin

Paragraphs1 through86, inclusive,asif setforth fully herein.

88. EachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledor had
authorityovertheSiteandrelevantoperationsconductedthereon,includingtheUSTslocatedat
theSite,at varioustimesduringtheperiod 1970 throughJanuary2000.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenythe allegationscontainedin Paragraph88.

89. Uponinformationandbelief, releasesof oils, solvents,varnish-related
productsandby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-
productsoccurredfrom USTsattheSitewhile eachoftheRespondentswastheownerand
operatorof theSiteandtheUSTsattheSite.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph89.

90. Section12(a)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct providesthat:

Nopersonshall:
a. Causeorthreatenorallow thedischargeofanycontaminantsinto
theenvironmentin anyStatesoasto causeortendto causewater
pollution in Illinois, eitheraloneor in combinationwith matterfrom other
sources,orsoasto violateregulationsorstandardsadoptedby the
PollutionControlBoard underthis Act.

415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/12(a).
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ANSWER:

Section5/12(a)oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/12(a),speaksfor

itself, andto theextentthat theallegationscontainedin Paragraph54 varytherewith,Federal

Respondentsdenysuchallegations.

91. Section5/3.06oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP.STAT. 5/3.06,defines
“contaminant”as“any solid, liquid, orgaseousmatter,anyodor, orany form ofenergy,from
whateversource.”

ANSWER:

Section5/3.06oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.06,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthattheallegationscontainedin Paragraph91 vary therewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

92. By allowing releasesofoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-
products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsfrom USTs
attheSiteto leakinto andremainin thelandandgroundwaterattheSiteduringtheirownership
andmanagementoftheSite,eachoftheRespondentsviolatedSection5/12(a)oftheAct.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph92.

93. As a foreseeableconsequenceof Respondents’violationof
Section5/12(a),theSitewascontaminatedwith oils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsand
by-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-products.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph93.
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94. In responseto thecontamination,Elstonhasexpendedandwill continueto
expendconsiderableamountsofmoneyto remediatetheSite to meetapplicablestateandfederal
environmentalandpublic healthstandards.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph94

COUNT VII
(Violation ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/12(d))

(AgainstAll Respondents)

95. Plaintiffs repeattheallegationsofparagraphs1 through94, inclusive,asif
setforth fully herein.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsrepeattheiranswersto theallegationscontainedin

Paragraphs1 through94, inclusive,asif setforth fully herein.

96. EachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhad
authorityover theSiteandrelevantoperationsconductedthereon,including theUSTslocatedat
theSite,atvarioustimesduringtheperiod 1970throughJanuary2000.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin paragraph96.

97. Uponinformationandbelief, releasesofoils, solvents,varnish-related
productsandby-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-
productsoccurredfrom USTsattheSitewhile eachoftheRespondentswastheownerand
operatoroftheSiteandtheUSTsattheSite.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin paragraph97.
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98. Section12(d)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionActprovidesthat:

No personshall:

d. Depositanycontaminantsuponthelandin suchplaceandmanner
soasto createawaterpollutionhazard.

415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/12(d).

ANSWER:

Section5/12(d)oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/12(d),speaksfor itself, and

to theextentthat theallegationscontainedin Paragraph98 vary therewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

99. Section5/3.06oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.06,defines
“contaminant”as“any solid, liquid, orgaseousmatter,anyodor,oranyform ofenergy,from
whateversource.”

ANSWER:

Section5/3.06oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP.STAT. 5/3.06,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthat theallegationscontainedin Paragraph99 varytherewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

100. By allowing releasesofoils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsandby-
products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-productsfromUSTs
at theSite to leakinto andremainin the landandgroundwaterattheSiteduringtheirownership
andmanagementoftheSite,eachoftheRespondentscreatedawaterpollution hazardthereby
violating Section5/12(d) oftheAct,

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedinParagraph100.
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101. As a foreseeableconsequenceofRespondents’violation of
Section5/12(d),theSitewascontaminatedwith oils, solvents,varnish-relatedproductsand
by-products,PCB-containingmaterials,andpetroleumrelatedproductsandby-products.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenythe allegationscontainedin Paragraph101.

102. In responseto thecontamination,Elstonhasexpendedandwill continueto
expendconsiderableamountsofmoneyto remediatetheSiteto meetapplicablestateandfederal
environmentalandpublic healthstandards.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenythe allegationscontainedin Paragraph102.

COUNT VIII
(Violation ofIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/55(a))

(AgainstAll Respondents)

103. Plaintiffs repeattheallegationsofparagraphs1 through102, inclusive,as
if set forth fully herein.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsrepeattheiranswersto theallegationscontainedin

paragraphs1 through102, inclusive,asif setforth fully herein.

104. EachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhad
authorityover theSiteandrelevantoperationsconductedthereon,includingtheUSTslocatedat
theSite,at varioustimesduringtheperiod1970 throughJanuary2000.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph104.
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105. Uponinformationandbelief, eachoftheRespondentsdisposedofusedor
wastetires in USTsor otherfacilitiesat theSitein violation ofstandardsorregulationsadopted
by theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,orallowedsuchdisposalto continueunabated,during
periodsoftimewheneachoftheRespondentsowned,operated,possessed,controlledorhad
authorityovertheSite.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenythe allegationscontainedin Paragraph105.

106. UnderSection5/54.13oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/54.13,“used
tire” is definedas: “a worn,damaged,ordefectivetire thatis notmountedonavehicle.”

ANSWER:

Section5/54.13oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/54.13,speaksfor itself, and

to theextentthattheallegationscontainedin Paragraph106 varytherewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

107. UnderSection5/54.16oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/54.16,
“wastetire” is definedas: “a usedtirethathasbeendisposedof.”

ANSWER:

Section5/54.16oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/54.16,speaksforitself, and

to theextentthat the allegationscontainedin Paragraph107 varytherewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

108. UnderSection5/3.24oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.24, “open
dumping” is definedas:“consolidationofrefusefrom oneormoresourcesat adisposalsitethat
doesnot fulfill therequirementsofa sanitarylandfill.”
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ANSWER:

Section5/3.24oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3.24,speaksfor itself, andto

theextentthat theallegationscontainedin Paragraph108 varytherewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

109. UnderSection5/54.04of theAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/54.04,
“disposal”is definedas:“theplacementofusedtires intooronanylandorwaterexceptasan
integral partofthesystematicreuseor conversionin theregularcourseofbusiness.”

ANSWER:

Section5/54.04oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/54.04,speaksfor itself, and

to theextentthattheallegationscontainedin Paragraph109 varytherewith,FederalRespondents

denysuchallegations.

110. By disposingofusedorwastetires in USTsandotherfacilities atthe
Site,during theirownershipandmanagementoftheSite,eachoftheRespondentsviolated
Section55(a)oftheAct, whichprovidesthat:

No personshall:

(1) Causeorallow theopendumpingof anyusedorwastetire.

(5) Abandon,dumpordisposeofanyusedorwastetireonprivateor
publicproperty,exceptin asanitarylandfill approvedby theAgency
pursuantto regulationsadoptedby theBoard.

415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/55(a).

ANSWER:

Section5/55(a)oftheAct, 415 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/55(a),speaksfor itself, and

to theextentthat theallegationscontainedin Paragraph110 varytherewith,FederalRespondents
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denysuchallegations. FederalRespondentsdenyall remainingallegationscontainedin

Paragraph110.

111. As aforeseeableconsequenceofRespondents’violation of
Section5/55(a),USTsandotherfacilities at theSitewerecontaminatedwithusedorwastetires.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph111.

112. In responseto thecontamination,Elstonhasexpendedandwill continue
to expendconsiderableamountsofmoneyto remediatetheSiteandadjacentpublichighways
andotherpublicpropertyto meetapplicablestateandfederalenvironmentalandpublic
healthstandards.

ANSWER:

FederalRespondentsdenythe allegationscontainedin Paragraph112.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE,ComplainantElstonpraysfor entryofjudgmentagainsteachof
theRespondentsasfollows:

A. Forjudgmentdeclaringthat eachRespondentviolatedSections2 1(a),
21(b),21(d),21(e),21(f), 12(a), 12(d)and55(a)oftheIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAct.

B. Forjudgmentorderingthat eachRespondentreimburseElstonforcleanup
costsit hasincurredat theSiteasaresultoftheseviolations.

C. ForjudgmentorderingthateachRespondentreimburseElstonfor cleanup
costsit will incurconductingfurthercleanupactivitiesrequiredattheSite
asaresultoftheseviolations.

D. For Complainant’sattorneys’fees,expertwitnessfeescostsandinterest
incurredasallowedby law; and

E. Forsuchotherandfurtherrelief astheBoarddeemsjust andproper.

Dated: August22, 2003

ANSWER:
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FederalRespondentsexpresslydenythat Complainantis entitled to anyrelief,

includingbutnot limited to thereliefsoughtin theComplaint. FederalRespondentsaskthatthe

Complaintbedismissedwith prejudice,thatjudgmentbe enteredfor FederalRespondentsand

thatFederalRespondentsbe awardedtheircostsandattorneys’feesin defendingagainstthe

Complaint. FederalRespondentsfurtherrequestwhateverotherrelieftheBoardmaydeem

appropriate.FederalRespondentsdenyanyandall allegationsin therequestfor reliefin the

Complaint.

GENERAL AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

As andfor theirGeneralAffirmative Defenses,FederalRespondentsstateas

follows:

FIRST GENERALAFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE:

TheComplaintis barred,in wholeor in part,by thedoctrineofwaiverand/or

equitableestoppel.In January2000,Elstonmadeaninformedbusinessdecisionto purchasea

Brownfieldpropertythat it knewto a certaintyrequiredinvestigationand/orremediation.Elston

explicitlyagreedthat,if it choseto consummatethetransaction,theSeller’s environmental

liability wouldbe limited to $50,000(whichmoneyFederalRespondentshavealreadypaid).

After acquiringtheproperty,Elstonrenegedon thedealit hadcut, ignoredthefactthatpartof

theconsiderationpaidto theSellerwasElston’sagreementto limit theFederalRespondents’

liability to $50,000andbroughttheinstantaction. Furthermore,Elston’sfailure to conductthe

investigationrequiredby thepurchaseagreementis theproximateandbut for causeofthis

Complaint.
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SECOND GENERAL AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

TheComplaintfails to statea claim againstanyoftheFederalRespondents,as

noneof theFederalRespondentseverconductedanyoperations,committedanyaffirmativeact,

orallowedanyactofdisposalto occurwith regardto theUndergroundStorageTanksat theSite.

Thus,noneofthedamagescanbesaidto havebeenproximatelycausedby anyactor omission

ofFCC.

THIRD GENERALAFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

TheComplaintfails to stateaclaim againstRaymondE. Cross,asMr. Cross

neverownedthepropertyat issue,althoughheformerlyownedtheadjacentpropertyover 19

yearsagoin his individualcapacity.Mr. Cross’ allegedstatusasashareholder,officer, or

directorofFDC is insufficientto establishliability undertheact,andthereareno factsalleged

whichwouldjustify piercingthecorporateveil.

FOURTH GENERAL AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

TheComplaintis barredunderthedoctrineof laches. Complainantwasawareof

thesoil and/orgroundwaterconditionssincebeforeit purchasedtheSite in January2000.

Nonetheless,Complainantwaitedalmostthreeyearsto bringthis complaint,duringwhichtime

Complainantdramaticallyincreasedanycostswhichmayhavebeennecessaryto addressthreats

to humanhealthortheenvironment.

FIFTH GENERAL AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

ThisComplaintfailsbecausetheremediesrequestedwouldworkanarbitraryand

unreasonablehardshipupontheFederalRespondents.Thereis no evidencethat theFederal

Respondentscontributedat all to theallegedcontaminationoftheSite,andthereis ample

evidencethattheComplainantis equallyif not moreatfault comparedto theFederal
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Respondents,giventheComplainantsknowledgeatthetimeofpurchase,lackof duediligencein

investigatingthescopeofthepotentialpollution risk, specificwaiver,incompetentand/or

negligentremediationandtankremoval,acts,omissions,and/orotheraffirmativeparticipationin

causingthecontaminationoftheSite. Moreover,the impositionofcostrecoveryuponthe

FederalRespondentswouldwork anunreasonablefinancialhardshipon theFederal

Respondents.

SIXTH GENERALAFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

TheComplaintis barredagainsttheFederalRespondentsbecausetheallegedacts

ofcontaminationoccurredby theactor actsofthirdparties,includingprior owners,lessors,

and/orsuccessors-in-interestto theFederalRespondents,without theknowledgeorconsentof

theFederalRespondents.

COUNT-SPECIFIC AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

CountI. CountI fails to stateaclaimbecausetheFederalRespondentsdid notperformany

affirmativeactof“consolidation”of anyrefuseor wasteattheSite. Theallegedownershipof

buriedUSTsnot utilized by FederalRespondentsis not “opendumping” asdefinedunder415

ILCS 5/21(a).

Count II. CountII fails to stateaclaimbecausetheFederalRespondentsdid notperformany

affirmative actof”abandon[ingj,dump[ing],ordeposit[ingj”anywasteuponpublic highwaysat

orneartheSite, asrequiredto proveaviolation under415 ILCS 5/21(b).

Count III. CountIII fails to stateaclaim becausetheFederalRespondentsdid notconductany

wastestorage,treatment,ordisposaloperationsasrequiredto proveaviolationunder415 ILCS

5/21(d).
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Count V. CountV fails to stateaclaimbecausetheFederalRespondentsdid notconductany

wastestorage,treatment,or disposaloperationsasrequiredto proveaviolation under415 ILCS

5/21(d).

Count VII. CountVII fails to statea claimbecausetheFederalRespondentsdid notperform

anyaffirmativeactof “deposit[ingj” hazardouswasteuponthelandasrequiredto provea

violationof415 ILCS 5/12(d).

Respectfullysubmitted,

FEDERAL DIE CASTING CO.,
an Illinois corporation, FEDERAL
CHICAGO CORP.,an Illinois
corporation, and RAYMOND E. CROSS,
an Illinois resident

~

CaryR. Perlman
ShorgeK. Sato,Esq.
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
233 South WackerDrive
Suite5800,SearsTower
Chicago,Illinois 60606
Telephone:(312)876-7700
Facsimile: (312)993-9767
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, ShorgeK. Sato,herebycertify thaton this 22nddayofAugust,2003,I serveda

trueandcorrectcopyoftheANSWERTO COMPLAINT uponthefollowing by Federal

Express:

FrancisA. Citera,Esq.
DanielT. Fahner,Esq.
GreenbergTraurig,P.C.
77 WestWackerDrive
Suite2500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
Telephone:(312)456-8400
Facsimile: (312)456-8435

CraigV. Richardson,Esq.
ChristopherJ.Neumann,Esq.
GreenbergTraurig, L.L.P.
1200SeventeenthStreet
Twenty-FourthFloor
Denver,Colorado 80202
Telephone:(303) 572-6500
Facsimile: (303)572-6540

StevenM. Siros
RobertL. Graham
Bill S. Forcade
JasonE. Yearout
Jenner& Block
One IBM Plaza
Chicago, IL 60611
Telephone: (312) 222-0350
Facsimile: (312)527-04~


